

City of Broken Arrow

Request for Action

File #: 18-968, Version: 1

Broken Arrow City Council Meeting of: 08-21-2018

Title:

Award the most advantageous bid to Rush Truck Center for the purchase of one (1) articulating aerial device and truck chassis with utility body

Background:

The Streets and Stormwater Department has requested and sought bids for one (1) articulating aerial device and truck chassis with utility body for the Traffic Signals Maintenance Division. The Purchasing Department solicited bids from twelve (12) vendors and four (4) bids were received. All four (4) bids meet specifications, three (3) of which meet specifications with the exception that the outriggers must be used in order for the boom to operate.

Funds are available in the Sales Tax Capital Improvement (STCI) Fund in the amount of \$167,000. (Project 195324, Account No.030-5310-431-70.02 [\$85,000] and Account No. 042-5310-437-70.02 [\$82,000])

Staff recommends awarding the bid to the second lowest bidder, Rush Truck Center, due to a much shorter delivery time, which is in line with the many of the other bidders expect the apparent lower bidder.

Base pricing of the articulating aerial device and truck chassis with utility body is reflected in the attached bid tabulation sheet. The bid tabulation includes all vendors who submitted bids for this vehicle.

Cost: \$146,284.00

Funding Source: Sales Tax Capital Improvement Fund

Requested By: Rocky Henkel, Director of Streets and Stormwater

Approved By: Michael L. Spurgeon, City Manager

Attachments: Bid Tab 19.107

Recommendation:

Award the most advantageous bid to Rush Truck Center for the purchase of one (1) articulating aerial device and truck chassis with utility body.